December 17, 1962 Resolutions Book 4 - Page 254

> A RESOLUTION CONFIRMING THE ASSESSMENT MAP-ROLL FOR LOCAL IMPROVEMENTS ON 35TH STREET FROM NORTH DAVIDSON STREET TO THE PLAZA.

WHEREAS, 35th Street, from North Davidson Street to The Plaza, has been improved by installing storm drainage facilities, constructing standard curb and gutter, and paving with base course and surface course, all pursuant to a sufficient petition of owners of abutting property, and

WHEREAS, the City Council has approved the preliminary assessment map-roll for said improvements; has deposited same in the City Clerk's office for public inspection; has caused notice of hearing thereon to be published; and has held a public hearing thereon, all pursuant to the City Charter and the General Statutes of North Carolina,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina:

1. That the preliminary assessment map-roll for improvements completed on 35th Street, from North Davidson Street to The Plaza, heretofore approved by Resolution adopted the 3rd day of December, 1962, is hereby confirmed at 2:50 o'clock p.m., this 17th day of December, 1962, and is hereby made the final assessment roll for said improvements.

2. That the City Clerk is hereby directed to enter on the minutes of the City Council and the assessment map-roll, the date, hour and minute of the confirmation thereof and to deliver a copy of said assessment map-roll to the City Tax Collector for collection pursuant to law.

3. That, after the expiration of twenty (20) days from this date, the City Tax Collector shall cause to be published one time in some newspaper published in the city a notice that any assessments contained in said assessment roll may be paid in full to the City Tax Collector without interest thereon at any time before the expiration of thirty (30) days from the date of such publication, or, at the option of the property owners, to be exercised by giving written notice to the City Tax Collector within said thirty (30) days, may be paid in not less than two (2) or more than ten (10) equal annual installments, with interest thereon at six per cent (6%) per annum, the first installment to become due and payable sixty (60) days after the date of the confirmation of the assessment roll, and one subsequent installment with interest shall be due and payable on the same day of the month in each successive year until the assessment is paid in full.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

<u>John T. Morrisev, Sr.</u> City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 17th day of December, 1962, the reference having been made in Minute Book 42, beginning at Page 358 and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 4, at Page 254.

> Lillian R. Hoffman City Clerk

254

December 17, 1962 Resolutions Book 4 - Page 255

A RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR PUBLIC HEARINGS ON PETITIONS FOR ZONING CHANGES.

WHEREAS, the City Council has received petitions for zoning changes, which petitions, numbered 63-1 through 63-2 are on record in the Office of the City Clerk, and

WHEREAS, the City Council deems it in the public interest that hearings be held on said petitions,

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, that public hearings will be held in the Council Chamber on the Second Floor of the Charlotte City Hall beginning at 2:00 o'clock P.M., on Monday, the 21st day of January, 1963, on petitions for zoning changes numbered 63-1 through 63-2.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that notice of said hearings be published as required by law.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

John T. Morrisey City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 17th day of December, 1962, the reference having been made in Minute Book 42, at Page 361 and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 4, at Page 255.

> Lillian R. Hoffman City Clerk

December 17, 1962 Resolutions Book 4 - Page 256

RESOLUTION FIXING DATE OF PUBLIC HEARING ON PETITION FOR LOCAL IMPROVEMENTS ON CINDERELLA ROAD FROM SUGAR CREEK ROAD TO YUMA STREET.

WHEREAS, a petition has been filed by 75% of the abutting property owners, representing 50.6% of the lineal feet of frontage, requesting that Cinderella Road from Sugaw Creek Road to Yuma Street be permanently improved by the installation of storm drainage facilities, and construction of roll type curb and gutter, base course and surface course, and WHEREAS, it is the policy of the City Council to hold public hearings on petitions for local improvements prior to ordering the making of such improvements,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, that a public hearing on the aforesaid petition for local improvements will be held at 3 o'clock p.m., on Monday, the 31st day of December, 1962, in the Council Chamber of the City Hall. The City Clerk is hereby directed to publish a notice of said hearing one time at least ten days prior to the hearing.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

John T. Morrisey, Sr. City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 17th day of December, 1962, the reference having been made in Minute Book 42, at Page 361 and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 4, at Page 256.

> Lillian R. Hoffman City Clerk

256